The shares of common stock issued to in the offering may be diluted to the extent of the difference between the price each share of common stock and the net tangible
book value per share of our common stock immediately after this offering. Our net tangible book value as of September 30, 2017 was approximately $(32.9 million), or ($2.14)
per share of our common stock. Net tangible book value per share is equal to our total tangible assets minus total liabilities, all divided by 15,397,847 shares of common stock
outstanding as of September 30, 2017.

Assuming that we issue an aggregate of 2,279,411 shares of common stock in this Offering at a price of $0.34, our net tangible book deficit as of September 30, 2017

would have been approximately ($32.2 million), or ($1.82) per share of our common stock. This amount represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $0.32
per share to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $2.16 per share to the investors in this offering.

We determine dilution by subtracting the adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering from the conversion price per share of our common stock. The

following table illustrates the per share dilution to investors purchasing securities in the offering:

Price per share of common stock to be issued in the Offering   $ 0.34
Net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2017  $ (2.14)
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to Offering  $ 0.32
Adjusted net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2017 after giving effect to the Offering   $ (1.82)
Dilution in net tangible book value per share to investors in this Offering   $ 2.16

S-10

Table of Contents

The amounts above are based on 15,397,847 shares of common stock outstanding as of September 30, 2017, which excludes as of that date:

 ● 309,609 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of outstanding non-plan stock options and stock options under our Amended and Restated 2011
Employee Stock Incentive Plan, as amended (the “2011 Employee Stock Incentive Plan”), having a weighted average exercise price of $25.18 per share;

 ● 3,812,449 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of outstanding warrants, having a weighted average exercise price of $0.67 per share;